No. 323, S.J

[Published May 22, 1947.

CHAPTER 146.

AN ACT to create 340.607 of the statutes, relating to leaving the scene of a hunting accident, and failure to report the same, and providing a penalty.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

340.607 of the statutes is created to read:

340.607 Leaving scene of accidental shooting. (1) Any person, who while hunting any wild animal or bird, discharges a firearm or arrow, and thereby injures or kills another person, shall forthwith give his name and address to such person if injured and render such assistance to him as may be necessary and obtain immediate medical or hospital care, and shall immediately thereafter report such injury or death to the sheriff or police of the locality in which such shooting took place.

(2) Any person failing to comply with subsection (1) shall be fined not less than \$5 nor more than \$5,000, or imprisoned in the county jail not less than 10 days nor to exceed one year, or both.

Approved May 19, 1947.

No. 324, S.]

[Published May 22, 1947.

CHAPTER 147.

AN ACT to create 340.271 (3) and 340.605 of the statutes, relating to negligent homicide and negligent injury to another by shooting, and providing a penalty.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. 340.271 (3) of the statutes is created to read:

340.271 (3) Any person who, by the operation or handling of a gun, pistol or other firearm or of a bow and arrow in a careless, reckless or negligent manner constituting or amounting to a high degree of negligence, but not wilfully or wantonly, shall cause the death of another, shall be deemed guilty of